

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 68,950

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

WELLINGTON PRECIOUS METALS, INC.,  
DANIEL WEISS, and The Honorable  
GERALD KOGAN, Judge of the Circuit  
Court of the Eleventh Judicial  
Circuit in and for Dade County, Florida

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ON JURISDICTION

KEVIN EMAS, ESQUIRE  
Attorneys for Respondents  
Fine Jacobson Schwartz Nash  
Block & England, P.A.  
2401 Douglas Road  
Miami, Florida 33134  
(305) 446-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITY.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DOES NOT DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION FROM THE OTHER DISTRICTS.....	2
A. <u>The court expressly found the issue to               be one of first impression.....</u>	2
B. <u>No express and direct conflict exists               among the districts.....</u>	4
C. <u>No express and direct conflict between               decisions will be found merely because               one decision is inconsistent with               dicta from another.....</u>	6
II.   THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AFFECT A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATE OFFICERS.....	6
III.  THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DOES NOT EXPRESSLY CONSTRUE A PROVISION OF THE STATE OR FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.....	8
IV.  ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT THE SUPREME COURT HAS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION, THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT JURISDICTION.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baxter v. Royal Indemnity Co.</u> 317 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1975).....	4
<u>Ciongoli v. State</u> 337 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1976).....	6
<u>Delisi v. Smith</u> 423 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	2, 3, 5
<u>Financial Federal Savings and Loan v. Burleigh House, Inc.</u> 336 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1976).....	4
<u>In re Grand Jury 83-8 (MIA) Subpoena Duces Tecum</u> 611 F.Supp. 16 (S.D. Fla. 1985).....	8
<u>In re Grand Jury Matter (Brown),</u> 768 F.2d 525 (3d Cir. 1985) ( <u>en banc</u> ).....	8, 9
<u>In re Katz</u> 623 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<u>In re Two Grand Jury Subpoenae</u> 769 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8, 9
<u>Marks v. Green</u> 122 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960).....	2, 5
<u>Ogle v. Pepin</u> 273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973).....	8
<u>Rojas v. State</u> 288 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1973).....	8
<u>Spradley v. State</u> 298 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974).....	6
<u>State v. Dawson</u> 290 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	2, 5
<u>United States v. Doe</u> 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	3, 4
